VMIA’s operating activities expose it to a variety of financial risks including market risk (being equity price risk, foreign
currency risk and interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

(a) Market risk
(i) Equity price risk

VMIA is exposed to equity price risk arising from investments held at fair value through profit and loss. VFMC limits
equity price risk through diversification of the equity investment portfolio.

The listed equity sensitivity analysis below has been determined for the directly held Australian and international
equities which are listed on the Australian Stock Exchange and international stock exchanges, and effective exposure
to futures, both domestic and international. Australian and international equities that are held through trusts are
included in the analysis of unlisted investment prices. The following details VMIA’s sensitivity to a 15% (2021: 15%)
increase or decrease in markets based on exposures at the balance sheet date and assumes that the change takes
place at the beginning of the financial year and remains constant to the balance sheet date.

2022
$'000

2021
$'000

Impact on comprehensive result and equity from a movement in equity prices

Listed investments prices

Decrease of 15% (859) (6,325)

Increase of 15% 859 6,325

Unlisted investments prices

Decrease of 15% (384,824) (389,352)

Increase of 15% 384,824 389,352

Notes to the financial statements

77FINANCIAL REPORT

8.1  Financial risk management continued

(ii) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in foreign exchange rates. VMIA is exposed to foreign exchange rate risk through its investments which are
denominated in foreign currencies.

VFMC limits foreign exchange risk through the use of forward currency contracts where it agrees to sell specified
amounts of foreign currencies in the future at predetermined exchange rates. The proportion of foreign exchange risk